BEFORE THE ODISHA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
BIDYUT NIYAMAK BHAWAN, UNIT-VIII,
BHUBANESWAR-751012

CASE No. 103/2012
FILING No...3
IN THE MATTER OF: An application for determination of Annual Revenue
Requirement and Fees and Charges of State Load
Despatch Centre (SLDC), Odisha for the FY 2013-14.

AND

IN THE MATTER OF: Odisha Power Transmission Corporation Limited.,

Janpath, Bhubaneswar.

.......... Applicant
AND

IN THE MATTER OF: Reply to the queries raised by M/s Power Tech
Consultants, 1-A/6, Swati Villa, Surya Vihar, Link Road,

Cuttack-753012.
.......... Objector

Rejoinder to the objections raised by the objector M/s Power Tech Consultants,
Cuttack
The humble applicant above named
MOST RESPCTFULLY SHOWETH:
1. That, the contents of Para-1 & 2 are matters of records. OPTCL has no comments

to offer.

2. That, in reply to the contents of Para-3, it is submitted that SLDC had proposed Rs
1047.375 Lakhs as ARR for the FY-2012-13 excluding CAPEX. The Hon’ble
Commission had approved Rs. 902.278 Lakhs for the Annual charges of SLDC.
During the FY-2012-13 expenditure of Rs 361.872 lakhs has been incurred up to
the end of Nov 2012. The balance amount will be spent during the balance period
of the current FY. OERC vide order dated 24.10.2011 in a separate application filed
by SLDC, OPTCL for CAPEX Plan, have approved an amount of Rs. 349.90 lakhs
towards the CAPEX during FY 2011-12 and allowed to incur the expenditure from
SLDC development fund within two years. The above CAPEX is under progress
and an expenditure amounting to Rs. 222.28 lakhs has been incurred till November
2012.



3. That, in reply to the contents of Para-4, at present the State Load Despatch Center,
Odisha is under Odisha Power Transmission Corporation Limited, the designated
State Transmission Utility, under the provision of Section 31(2) of the Electricity Act
2003. Further, as per the direction of Hon’ble Commission, separate application for
approval of Annual Fees and Operating Charges for SLDC function is being filed by
OPTCL since FY 2009-10.

4. That, in reply to the contents of Para-5, at present the State Load Despatch Center,
Odisha is under Odisha Power Transmission Corporation Limited, the designated
State Transmission Utility, under the provision of Section 31(2) of the Electricity Act
2003 and the State Load Despatch Center is operating autonomously as an
Independent System Operator under the direct administrative control of CMD,
OPTCL. The creation of a wholly owned subsidiary Power System Corporation of
India (POSOCO) under POWERGRID for independent System Operation of
RLDCs & NLDC does not necessarily call for similar separation in State level as the
volume and nature of activities carried out by the SLDC are fundamentally different
from RLDCs & NLDC. SLDC in Odisha has to work in close co-ordination with the
Government Companies like OPTCL and GRIDCO for maintaining uninterrupted
quality power supply in the State. Functional autonomy of SLDC can be continued

within the present system.

5. That, in reply to the contents of Para-6, it is submitted that at present the State
Load Despatch Center, Odisha is operating autonomously as an Independent
System Operator under the direct administrative control of CMD, OPTCL till

creation of the post Chief Load Despatcher.

6. That, in reply to the contents of Para-7, regarding transfer of assets belonging to
SLDC & sub-LDCs, it is to submit that, most of the assets of SLDC along with the
sub-SLDC have been identified as per the direction of Hon’ble Commission. Land
officer of OPTCL has been entrusted to identify the land & building to be handed
over to SLDC.

7. Thatin reply to the contents of Para-8, the existing Energy Billing Centre (EBC) of
GRIDCO facilities are used for performing EASS work of SLDC. Software
developed by INFOSYS is temporarily loaded in hardware of EBC. Handing over of
EASSC to SLDC is under progress. EASSC & EBC are supposed to function very
closely. Both of them shall be relocated in SLDC building for which location is being
readied. Necessary steps have already been taken for establishment and

commissioning of Energy Accounting & Settlement Service Center (EASSC) at



10.

11.

SLDC for preparation of State Energy Accounting and settlement there off.
Presently, the monthly State Energy Accounting, the weekly Ul statement & billing
are being done since April 2012. The application software for Reactive Energy
billing has already been developed by M/s WIPRO Ltd., which is under validation /

testing stage.

That in reply to the contents of Para-9, the posting of required number of technical

and support executives at SLDC is being taken up on top priority basis.

That in reply to the contents of Para-10, it is submitted that the performance report
in respect of SLDC is being submitted to OERC regularly while conducting the

performance review of OPTCL.

That, in reply to the contents of Para-11, it is submitted that the Objector has made
a general remark without specifying the orders of Hon’ble Commission, not
complied by SLDC. However SLDC is discharging its responsibilities
independently.

That, in reply to the contents of Para-12, it is submitted that SLDC is discharging
its functions independently for real time grid operation and optimum scheduling &

dispatch of electricity through the State network.

PRAYER

In view of the facts and clarifications submitted above, the prayer of the objector is not

tenable and may not be considered by the Hon'ble Commission while approving the

Annual Revenue Requirement and Fees and Charges for State Load Despatch Center
for FY 2013-14.

By the Applicant
Through

Bhubaneswar,
Dt. 24" January, 2013

SENIOR GENERAL MANAGER (PS)



BEFORE THE ODISHA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
BIDYUT NIYAMAK BHAWAN, UNIT-VIII,
BHUBANESWAR-751012

CASE No. 103/2012
FILING No...4
IN THE MATTER OF: An application for determination of Annual Revenue
Requirement and Fees and Charges of State Load
Despatch Centre (SLDC), Odisha for the FY 2013-14.

AND

IN THE MATTER OF: Odisha Power Transmission Corporation Limited.,

Janpath, Bhubaneswar.

.......... Applicant
AND

IN THE MATTER OF: Reply to the queries raised by Mr. R. P. Mahapatra,
Retired Chief Engineer & Member (Gen), OSEB, Plot No -

775(P), Lane-3, Jayadev Vihar, Bhubaneswar.
.......... Objector

Rejoinder to the objections raised by the objector Mr. R. P. Mahapatra, Retired
Chief Engineer & Member (Gen), OSEB.
The humble applicant above named

MOST RESPCTFULLY SHOWETH:

1. Thatin reply to the contents of Para-1, the posting of required number of technical
and support executives at SLDC is being taken up on top priority basis. The
existing Energy Billing Centre (EBC) of GRIDCO facilities are used for performing
EASS work of SLDC. Software developed by INFOSYS is temporarily loaded in
hardware of EBC. Handing over of EASSC to SLDC is under progress. EASSC &
EBC are supposed to function very closely. Both of them shall be relocated in
SLDC building for which location is being readied. Necessary steps have already
been taken for establishment and commissioning of Energy Accounting &
Settlement Service Center (EASSC) at SLDC for preparation of State Energy
Accounting and settlement there off. Presently, the monthly State Energy
Accounting, the weekly Ul statement & billing are being done since April 2012.

2. That the contents of Para 2 & 3 are matters of record.



That in reply to the contents of para-4, it is submitted that since SLDC has
complied the directions of Hon’ble Commission as indicated at Para-1 above, the

charges proposed for the FY 2013-14 may be considered for approval.

That in reply to the contents of para-5, it is submitted that as per provision under
Section-17 (2) in the OERC (Fees and charges of SLDC and other related
matters) Regulations, 2010, SLDC shall be entitled to levy & collect registration
fees & charges from the Users........ Accordingly, all the generating stations
including MUST RUN stations, who use the Intra State facility are being levied
SLDC charges.

That in reply to the contents of para-6, it is submitted that OPTCL has taken

necessary steps to cover all the grid sub-stations under SCADA.

That in reply to the contents of para-7,

(a) it is submitted that regarding transfer of assets belonging to SLDC &
sub-LDCs, itis to submit that, most of the assets of SLDC along with the
sub-SLDCs have been identified as per the direction of Hon'ble
Commission. Land officer of OPTCL has been entrusted to identify the
land & building to be handed over to SLDC.

(b) The reply relating to establishment of EASSC has already been

explained at Para-1 above.

(c) That as per the existing agreement, GRIDCO is paying the ULDC
charges for recovery of the outstanding amount for investments made
by the POWERGRID on ULDC project which has been provided in the
ARR of GRIDCO.

(d) That as per the direction of OERC, SLDC is discharging its
responsibilities as a Nodal Agency for the purpose of overall co-
ordination for implementation of Intra-State ABT, Intra-State Open

Access and operations there under.

That in reply to the contents of para-8, it is submitted that the reply to the
objections raised has already been indicated at Para-6 above. Regarding
formation of OPSCL it is submitted that, at present the State Load Despatch
Center, Odisha is under Odisha Power Transmission Corporation Limited, the
designated State Transmission Ultility, under the provision of Section 31(2) of the

Electricity Act 2003 and the State Load Despatch Center is operating



autonomously as an Independent System Operator under the direct administrative
control of CMD, OPTCL. The creation of a wholly owned subsidiary Power System
Corporation of India (POSOCO) under POWERGRID for independent System
Operation of RLDCs & NLDC does not necessarily call for similar separation in
State level as the volume and nature of activities carried out by the SLDC are
fundamentally different from RLDCs & NLDC. SLDC in Odisha has to work in
close co-ordination with the Government Companies like OPTCL and GRIDCO for
maintaining uninterrupted quality power supply in the State. Functional autonomy

of SLDC can be continued within the present system.

That in reply to the contents of para-9 to 12, it is submitted that OPTCL has
already complied most of the directions of Hon’ble Commission and stated the
reasons of delay in compliance of other directions. It is submitted that at present
the State Load Despatch Center, Odisha is operating autonomously as an
Independent System Operator under the direct administrative control of CMD,
OPTCL till creation of the post Chief Load Despatcher. The posting of required
number of technical and support executives at SLDC is being taken up on top
priority basis. As such, OPTCL has not made any contravention of Hon’'ble

Commission’s order.

PRAYER

In view of the facts and clarifications submitted above, the prayer of the objector Sri

R.P. Mahapatra is not tenable and may not be considered by the Hon’ble Commission

while approving the Annual Revenue Requirement and Fees and Charges for State
Load Despatch Center for FY 2013-14.

By the Applicant
Through

Bhubaneswar,
Dt.24™ January, 2013

SENIOR GENERAL MANAGER (PS)



BEFORE THE ODISHA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
BIDYUT NIYAMAK BHAWAN, UNIT-VIII,
BHUBANESWAR-751012

CASE No. 103/2012
FILING No...5
IN THE MATTER OF: An application for determination of Annual Revenue
Requirement and Fees and Charges of State Load
Despatch Centre (SLDC), Odisha for the FY 2013-14.

AND

IN THE MATTER OF: Odisha Power Transmission Corporation Limited.,

Janpath, Bhubaneswar.

.......... Applicant
AND

IN THE MATTER OF: Reply to the queries raised by M/s. National Aluminium
Company Limited.

.......... Objector

Rejoinder to the objections raised by the objector M/s. National Aluminium
Company Limited
The humble applicant above named

MOST RESPCTFULLY SHOWETH:

That the Objector M/s National Aluminium Company Limited (NALCO) has raised
certain objections on OPTCL’s application for approval of Annual revenue Requirement
and Fees and Charges for State Load Despatch Center (SLDC) for FY 2013-14
registered as case No. 103 / 2012. OPTCL hereby submits the rejoinder to the
objections in the following Paras.

1. The contents of Para 1 is matter of record only.

2. In reply to the contents of Para 2 it is submitted that the installed capacity for the
state owned generating stations and IPPs dedicated for the state are considered
for computing SOC & MOC. For the CGPS, injecting surplus power, their maximum
scheduled power during FY 2012-13 (up to October 2012) has been considered for

the above computation as per prevailing practice.



PRAYER

In view of the facts and clarifications submitted above, the prayer of the objector M/s
NALCO is not tenable and may not be considered by the Hon’ble Commission while
approving the Annual Revenue Requirement and Fees and Charges for State Load
Despatch Center for FY 2013-14.

By the Applicant
Through
Bhubaneswar,

Dt. 24" January, 2013
SENIOR GENERAL MANAGER (PS)



BEFORE THE ODISHA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
BIDYUT NIYAMAK BHAWAN, UNIT-VIII,
BHUBANESWAR-751012

CASE No. 103/2012
FILING No...6
IN THE MATTER OF: An application for determination of Annual Revenue
Requirement and Fees and Charges of State Load
Despatch Centre (SLDC), Odisha for the FY 2013-14.

AND

IN THE MATTER OF: Odisha Power Transmission Corporation Limited.,

Janpath, Bhubaneswar.

.......... Applicant

AND
IN THE MATTER OF: Reply to the queries raised by the Chief Executive Officer,
Mr. Anil Kumar Bohra representing M/s. Western Electricity
Supply Company of Orissa Ltd (WESCO), M/s. North
Eastern Electricity Supply Company of Orissa Ltd
(NESCO), M/s. Southern Electricity Supply Company of

Orissa Ltd (SOUTHCO), Plot No. N1 / 22, IRC Village,
Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar-15 and others.

.......... Objector
Rejoinder to the objections raised by the Objector CEO, WESCO, NESCO and
SOUTHCO.
The humble applicant above named
MOST RESPCTFULLY SHOWETH:

That the Objector vide affidavit dated 15.01.2013 has raised various objections on
OPTCL’s application for approval of Annual revenue Requirement and Fees and
Charges for State Load Despatch Center (SLDC) for FY 2013-14. OPTCL hereby

submits the rejoinder to the objections in the following Paras.

1. The contents of Para 1 & 2(a), are matters of record only. OPTCL has no

comments to offer.

2. Inreply to the contents of Para 2(b), it is submitted that



3.

4.

Regarding the direction at para- 203, this is to submit that at present
the State Load Despatch Center, Odisha is under Odisha Power
Transmission Corporation Limited, the designated State Transmission
Utility, under the provision of Section 31(2) of the Electricity Act 2003
and the State Load Despatch Center is operating autonomously as an
Independent System Operator under the direct administrative control of
CMD, OPTCL. The creation of a wholly owned subsidiary Power
System Corporation of India (POSOCO) under POWERGRID for
independent System Operation of RLDCs & NLDC does not
necessarily call for similar separation in State level as the volume and
nature of activities carried out by the SLDC are fundamentally different
from RLDCs & NLDC. SLDC in Odisha has to work in close co-
ordination with the Government Companies like OPTCL and GRIDCO
for maintaining uninterrupted quality power supply in the State.
Functional autonomy of SLDC can be continued within the present
system.

Regarding the direction at para- 204, at present the State Load
Despatch Center, Odisha is under Odisha Power Transmission
Corporation Limited, the designated State Transmission Ultility, under
the provision of Section 31(2) of the Electricity Act 2003 and the State
Load Despatch Center is operating autonomously under the direct
administrative control of CMD, OPTCL and will continue till creation of
the post Chief Load Despatcher.

Regarding the direction at para- 207, posting of required number of
technical and support executives at SLDC is being taken up on top
priority basis.

In reply to the contents of Para 3.1 & 3.2, OPTCL has no comments to offer.

In reply to contents of Para 3.3, it is submitted that the major amount of
depreciation charges is for recovering the depreciation cost for Video Projection
Screen (VPS) amounting Rs. 17.468 lacs and the depreciation cost for IT

equipments at EASSC amounting Rs. 9.439 lacs.

In reply to contents of Para 3.4, this is submitted that Human Resources
expenses have been computed as Rs.524.960 lacs considering 81 numbers of
personnel of different category to be deployed for carrying out SLDC function in
line with ERLDC structure as approved by Hon’ble Commission in their
previous orders. The present staff strength of SLDC is 43 numbers as on

30.09.2012 excluding 16 numbers of Telecommunication personnel working at



SLDC & Sub-LDCs. The salary of the Telecom staff has not been included in
the actual expenses towards employee cost. Posting of required number of
executives are under process. At present, associated activities for commercial
implementation of Intra State ABT is being managed with the existing staff and
infrastructure at SLDC. It is not possible to segregate the expenses towards
Intra-State ABT. The required real time data is being made available to all the
DISCOMs through SLDC website as per the approved format which would fulfill
the requirement of dumb terminal. The real time dashboard data available is
being computed considering the control area of each DISCOM which has been
approved by Hon'ble Commission & agreed by all the DISCOMs in different
ABT workshops conducted by OERC. The above data is for monitoring purpose
only, which may not match with the actual drawal figure due to difference in CT

/ PT accuracy, non-availability of RTU, station consumption etc.

The day-ahead entittement / scheduling for DISCOMs is being done
considering the generation availability from all sources including GRIDCO'’s
ISGS share and apportioned as per the approved SMD of respective
DISCOMs. This is as per the guideline approved by Hon’ble Commission. It is
further to submit that during off-peak hours, backing down the State’s thermal
stations attracts payment of deemed generation charges and minimum hydro
generation has to be maintained for downstream irrigation / drinking water
requirement. During peak hours, the generation can be maximized as per the
machine availability. Taking the above factors into consideration, the hydro
stations are scheduled and the power available is being scheduled to
DISCOMs. The DISCOMs are supposed to plan their drawal schedule
accordingly. The allegation made by the Objector that SLDC is not functioning
independently rather helping GRIDCO is not correct.

Regarding R&M expenses, it is submitted that, Rs. 95.651 lacs has already
been spent during first six months of the FY 2012-13. There is a liability for
payment of Rs. 115 lacs towards AMC charges of SCADA & EMS equipment
scheduled to be paid during the balance period of the ensuing Financial Year.

Hence, the objection made is not tenable.

Regarding A&G expenses, it is submitted that major expenditure provision for

electricity charges, watch & ward, Outsourcing for meter data collection



consultancy and FMS charges amounting to Rs. 55 lacs has been kept for the

balance period of the ensuing Financial Year.

Regarding interest on working capital, it is submitted that the due date for
monthly SLDC charges is one month from the bill date. Most of the Users are
not making payment within the due date. Arrangement of Working Capital from
the SLDC development fund results in losing interest. To compensate the

same, provision of interest on Working Capital has been kept in the ARR.

6. In reply to the contents of Para-4, it is submitted that SLDC charges are being
levied to NALCO & ICCL considering their maximum schedule. There is no
provision in the Regulation for levy of charges considering those CGPs as

buyer.

7. In reply to the contents of Para-5, it is submitted that as approved by the
Commission, OPTCL is meeting the CAPEX from SLDC Development Fund as
approved by the Commission. In future, CAPEX shall be met from SLDC

Development Fund with due approval of Hon’ble Commission.

PRAYER
In view of the facts and clarifications submitted above, the prayer of the objector is not
tenable and may not be considered by the Hon’ble Commission while approving the
Annual Revenue Requirement and Fees and Charges for State Load Despatch Center
for FY 2013-14.

By the Applicant
Through
Bhubaneswar,
Dt. 24" January, 2013

SENIOR GENERAL MANAGER (PS)



BEFORE THE ODISHA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
BIDYUT NIYAMAK BHAWAN, UNIT-VIII,
BHUBANESWAR-751012

CASE No. 103/2012
FILING No...7
IN THE MATTER OF: An application for determination of Annual Revenue
Requirement and Fees and Charges of State Load
Despatch Centre (SLDC), Odisha for the FY 2013-14.

AND

IN THE MATTER OF: Odisha Power Transmission Corporation Limited.,

Janpath, Bhubaneswar.

.......... Applicant

AND
IN THE MATTER OF: Reply to the queries raised by Sri Ramesh Ch. Satpathy,
Secretary of National Institute of Indian Labour, Plot No.
302 (B), Behera Sahi, Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar-751012,

Khurda
.......... Objector

Rejoinder to the objections raised by the Objector Sri Ramesh Ch. Satpathy.

The humble applicant above named
MOST RESPCTFULLY SHOWETH:

That the Objector vide affidavit dated 03.01.2013 has raised various objections on
OPTCL’s application for approval of Annual revenue Requirement and Fees and
Charges for State Load Despatch Center (SLDC) for FY 2013-14. OPTCL hereby

submits the rejoinder to the objections in the following Paras.

1. The contents of Para 1 & 2, are matters of record only. OPTCL has no

comments to offer.

2. That in reply to the contents of Para-3, it is submitted that as per provision
under Section 31(2) of the Act, the State Transmission Utility shall operate the

State Load Despatch Centre (SLDC) until a government company or any



authority or corporation is notified by the State Government. Accordingly SLDC
is at present operated by OPTCL, the STU. SLDC is operating the State grid

most efficiently to maintain the electrical parameters within the statutory limit.

That, in reply to the contents of Para-4, it is submitted that the Objector has
made a general remark without specifying the direction of Hon’ble Commission,
not complied by SLDC.

That in reply to the contents of Para-5(a) & (b), it is submitted that SLDC is now
functioning autonomously under the direct administrative control of the
Chairman-cum-Managing Director, OPTCL, the designated State Transmission
Utility (STU) till creation of the post Chief Load Despatcher. As per the direction
of OERC, SLDC is discharging its responsibilities as a Nodal Agency for the
purpose of overall co-ordination for implementation of Intra-State ABT, Intra-

State Open Access and operations there under.

In reply to the contents of Para-5(c), it is submitted that “SLDC Development
Fund” has already been created with effect from 01.04.2010.

In reply to the contents of Para-5(d), that the existing Energy Billing Centre
(EBC) of GRIDCO facilities are being used for performing EASS work of SLDC.
Software developed by INFOSYS is temporarily loaded in hardware of EBC.
Handing over of EASSC to SLDC is under progress. EASSC & EBC are
supposed to function very closely. Both of them shall be relocated in SLDC
building for which location is being readied. Necessary steps have already been
taken for establishment and commissioning of Energy Accounting & Settlement
Service Center (EASSC) at SLDC for preparation of State Energy Accounting
and settlement there off. Presently, the monthly State Energy Accounting, the
weekly Ul statement & billing are being done since April 2012. The application
software for Reactive Energy billing has already been developed by M/s

WIPRO Ltd., which is under validation / testing stage.

In reply to the contents of Para-5(e), it is submitted that a monthly report on
STOA transaction indicating number of application received, quantum & period
of STOA transactions, no of applications permitted / denied with reasons is
being submitted to OERC.



8. In reply to the contents of Para-5(f), it is submitted that, posting of required
number of technical and support executives at SLDC is being taken up on top

priority basis.

9. In reply to the contents of Para-5(g), it is submitted that the performance of
SLDC is being presented in the Review Meeting of OERC.

10. In reply to the contents of Para-5 (h), it is submitted that the subject matter

seems to be irrelevant.

11.In reply to the contents of Para-6, it is submitted that the compliance to the

gueries raised, have been indicated in above para.

PRAYER

In view of the facts and clarifications submitted above, the prayer of the objector is not
tenable and may not be considered by the Hon'ble Commission while approving the
Annual Revenue Requirement and Fees and Charges for State Load Despatch Center
for FY 2013-14.

By the Applicant
Through
Bhubaneswar,
Dt.24" January, 2013

SENIOR GENERAL MANAGER (PS)



BEFORE THE ODISHA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
BIDYUT NIYAMAK BHAWAN, UNIT-VIII,
BHUBANESWAR-751012

CASE No. 103/2012
FILING No...8
IN THE MATTER OF: An application for determination of Annual Revenue
Requirement and Fees and Charges of State Load
Despatch Centre (SLDC), Odisha for the FY 2013-14.

AND

IN THE MATTER OF: Odisha Power Transmission Corporation Limited.,

Janpath, Bhubaneswar.

.......... Applicant

AND
IN THE MATTER OF: Reply to the queries raised by Sambalpur District Consumer
Federation, through its Convener cum General Secretary,
Gobind Narayan Agrawal, Advocate, Balajee Mandir

Bhawan, Khetrajpur, Sambalpur, Orissa —768 003 and
Others.

.......... Objector
Rejoinder to the objections raised by the objector Sambalpur District Consumer
Federation, Sambalpur

The humble applicant above named
MOST RESPCTFULLY SHOWETH:
That the objector Sambalpur District Consumer Federation has raised consolidated
objections on the ARR applications of all the Licensees. It is observed that there is no
specific objection with regard to OPTCL’s application for approval of Annual Revenue
Requirement and Fees and Charges for State Load Despatch Center for FY 2013-14.
By the Applicant
Through

Bhubaneswar,

Dt. 24™ January, 2013
SENIOR GENERAL MANAGER (PS)



BEFORE THE ODISHA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
BIDYUT NIYAMAK BHAWAN, UNIT-VIII,

IN THE MATTER OF:

IN THE MATTER OF:

AND

IN THE MATTER OF: 1.
2.
3.
4,
5.
6.

BHUBANESWAR-751012

CASE No. 103/2012
FILING No...3to 8

An application for determination of Annual Revenue
Requirement and Fees and Charges of State Load
Despatch Centre (SLDC), Odisha for the FY 2013-14.

AND

Odisha Power Transmission Corporation Limited.,

Janpath, Bhubaneswar.
.......... Applicant

M/s Power Tech Consultants, 1-A/6, Swati Villa, Surya
Vihar, Link Road, Cuttack-753012.
Shri R.P. Mahapatra, Plot No.-775(Pt.), Lane-3, Jayadev
Vihar, Bhubaneswar
National Aluminium Co. Ltd., Jaydev Vihar, Bhubaneswar
The CEO, NESCO, WESCO, & SOUTHCO, Plot No. N1/
22, IRC Village, Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar.
Sri Ramesh Ch. Satpathy, Secretary of National Institute
of Indian Labour, Plot No. 302 (B), Behera Sahi, Nayapalli,
Bhubaneswar-751012, Khurda
Sambalpur District Consumer Federation, through its
Convener cum General Secretary, Gobind Narayan
Agrawal, Advocate, Balajee Mandir Bhawan, Khetrajpur,
Sambalpur, Orissa —768 003 and Others.

.......... Objectors

Affidavit verifying the Reply to queries

I, Sri Prashanta Kumar Dash, son of Late Baikuntha Nath Dash, aged about 57

years, residing at Bhubaneswar do solemnly affirm and say as follows:

1. | am the Sr. General Manager (Power System) of Orissa Power Transmission

Corporation Limited, the applicant in the above matter, and am duly authorized

by the said applicant to make this affidavit on its behalf.

2. The Statements made in Paras herein above are based on official information

and | believe them to be true.

Bhubaneswar
Dt. 24" January, 2013

DEPONENT



